j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL April 8, 2003

G-R #385110

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004

Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0260

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 21995 Foothill Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 4, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 28, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 22, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Depariment, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541
Mr. Tony Dahl, Project Manager, Terra Vac Corporation, 5075 Commercial Circle, Unit A, Concord, CA 94520
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 9454

Enclosures

trans/9-0260-ks . . .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 - (925) 551-7555



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 4, 2003
G-R Job #385110

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 28, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. {(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa_rate-phas_e
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness Gf
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sjagcerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1; Groundwater Momtoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments; Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925} 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4

02/05/88 . - - - - 88,000 24,000 19,000 1,700 10,000 - - -
06/15/88 .- 87.83 12.92 - - 95,000 45,000 30,000 2,100 17,000 - - -
09/27/88 100.75 £6.53 14.22 - - 500,000 41,000 27,000 <5,000 16,000 - <5,000 -
09/27/88" 100.75 - - - - 28,000 1,200 4,100 1,600 12,000 - 230 270
01/05/89 100,75 87.55 13.20 - - 64,000 41,000 20,000 2,700 14,000 - - -
04/06/89 100.75 88.43 12.32 -- - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 100.75 86.50 14.25 - - 110,000 14,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 100.75 86.00 14.75 .- - 240,000 36,000 31,000 3,200 19,000 - - -
01/04/90 100.75 86.00 14.75 - - 130,000 33,000 28,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
04/03/90 100.75 86.94 13.81 - - 110,000 41,000 32,000 2,900 17,000 - - -
07/03/90 100.75 86.69 14.06 - - 120,000 32,000 30,000 2,600 15,000 - -
11/06/90 100.75 85.09 15.66 - - 170,000 31,000 30,000 2,700 17,000 - - -
01/04/91 100.75 85.87 15.18 - - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 100.75 89.75 11.00 - - 130,000 21,000 24,000 2,300 14,000 - - -
07/02/91 100.75 £6.50 14.25 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 100.75 84.59 16.16 - - 240,000 27,000 33,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
01/02/92 100.75 85.49 15.26 - - - - - -- - - - -
04/07/92 100.75 88.37 12.38 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 100.75 84.05 16.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 100.73 84.58 16.17 - - 1,300,000 17,000 41,000 12,000 90,000 - . -
03/25/93 100.73 90.23 10.50 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 100.73 87.89 12.84 - - - - - - - - - -
11714/94 100.73 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 100.73 £9.36 11.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 100.73 88.43 12.30 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 100.73 86.08 14.65 - - 97,000 23,000 18,000 1,400 8,800 430 - -
02/20/96 100.73 92.83 7.90 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 100.73 89.73 11.00 - - 59,000 11,000 11,000 740 4,400 <500 - -
08/27/96 100.73 87.49 13.24 — - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 100.73 £89.23 11.50 - 130,000 20,000 14,000 1,200 7,000 21,000 - -
02/18/97 100.73 91.26 9.47 - - - - - - . . - -
05/23/97" 100.73 £8.10 12.63 - - 120,000 23,000 21,000 1,400 8,400 50,000 - -

9.0260.x15/4385110 1 As of 02/28/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

ppb) S (pph) (pph).

MW-d (cont)

08/04/97 100.73 87.51 13.22 - . 120,000 25,000 22,000 1,600 2,000 15,000 - -
11725197 100.73 86.83 13.90 - - 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,000 19,000 290,000 - -
02/25/98 100.73 87.03 13.70 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/21/98 100.73 88.74 11.99 - - 100,000 11,000 8,600 720 4,200 3,100 - -
08/19/98 100.73 £0.70 20.03 - - - - - = - - - -
11/19/98 100.73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 8,900 1,200 6,400 1,600 - -
02/12/99 100.73 87.52 13.21 - -- - - - - -- - - -
05/10/99 100.73 87.99 12.74 - - 68,800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,700 2,080/328’ - -
09/02/99 100.73 85.14 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.73 87.83 12.90 - " - - - - - - - -
05/09/00' 100.73 88.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400° 24 <10 <10 200 430 - -
08/02/00" 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00"  100.73 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.60 66,700 13,900 12,400 1,460 7,940 <250 - -
02/08/01" 100.73 £84.99 15.74 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 100.73 84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5,000 <5,000 8,660 18.8 - -
08/28/01" 100.73 82.77 17.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01"° 100.73 85.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 39,000 2,700 2,900 1,200 5,700 <100 - -
02/22/02" 100.73 88.84 11.89 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 100.73 85.52 15.21 0.00 0.00 55,000 4,300 4,900 1,700 9,900 <100 - -
08/29/02"° 100.73 85.01 15.72 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
P1/29/02" 100.73 85.50 15.23 0.00 0.00 39,000 3,600 4,200 1,500 7,300 <50 - -
02/28/03 100.73 89.03 11.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-5

02/05/88 - - - - - 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.67 12.30 - - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 - - -
09/27/88 99.97 86.72 13.25 - - 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16,000 - <5,000 -
09/27/88' 99.97 - - - - 48 000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000 - 420 410
01/05/89 99.97 87.27 12.70 - - 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
04/06/89 99,97 87.75 12.22 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 . 99,97 86.16 13.81 - - £0,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 - - -

2-0260.x1s/#385110 2 As of 02/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-§ {cont)

10/03/89 99.97 85.70 14.27 - - 240,000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15,000 - - -
01/04/50 99.97 85.66 14.31 - - 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000 - L -
04/03/90 99.97 86.47 13.50 - - 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.97 86.33 13.64 - - 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.83 15.14 - - 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 - - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.08 14.90 0.0 - - - - - - - N ;
04/03/91 99.97 88.41 11.56 - - 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.08 13.89 - - - - - - - ” - -
10/02/91 99.97 84.71 15.26 - - 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000 - - =
01/02/92 99.97 85.00 14.97 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.97 £6.53 13.44 - - 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000 - - -
08/13/92 99.97 84.36 15.61 - - - - - . - - - - -
12/03/92 99.97 83.68 16.29 <0.02 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.97 89.00 10.97 - - -- - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.97 87.40 12.60 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.97 85.99 14.00 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 99.97 85.73 14.27 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 99,97 27.81 12.16 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.97 87.22 13.01 0.32 ~ - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 59.97 86.62 13.35 - - 1,100,000 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000 - - -
05/15/95 99.97 £9.79 10.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.97 £8.20 11.77 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 99.97 85.75 1422 - - 320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800 31,000 2,000 - -
02/20/96 99,97 89,60 10.37 Sheen - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99.97 £9.08 10.89 - - 150,000 23,000 25,000 2,200 12000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99.97 87.22 12.75 - - - - - - - . - -
11/22/96 99,97 87.50 12.47 - - 170,000 25,000 27,000 2,000 12,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.97 90.46 9.51 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.97 87.72 12.25 - - 160,000 29,000 34,000 2,900 16,000 <250 - -
0R/04/97 99.97 87.09 12.88 - - 130,000 27,000 31,000 2,500 13,000 <500 - -
11/25/97 99.97 85.16 14.81 - - 310,000° 52,000 59,000 5,500 28,000 3,300 - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 3 As of 02/28/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE

MW.5 (cont) ]

02/25/98 99.97 82.51 17.46 - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 99.97 88.37 11.60 - - 220,000 20,000 26,000 2,000 10,000 8,500 - -
08/19/98 99.97 82.27 17.70 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.97 -- - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/12/99 99.97 87.18 12.79 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.97 87.25 12.72 - - 102,000 13,300 17,200 1,240 <200 7,560/<250 - -
09/02/99 99.97 85.18 14.79 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 99.97 86.86 13.11 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.97 87.28 12.69 0.00 .00 360" 6.2 <25 <2.5 13 13 - -
08/02/00" 99,97 £5.81 14.16 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
£1/09-10/00°  99.97 85.36 14.61 0.00 0.00 3,280 331 235 35.7 260 9.41 - -
02/08/01" 99.97 84.76 15.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 99.97 83.77 16.20 0.00 0.00 26,700 5,490 6,310 145 2,910 <0.500 - --
08/28/01" 9997 DRY - - - - - - - - - - --
11726/01" 99,97 84.61 15.36 0.00 0.00 88,000 14,000 19,000 1,300 £,000 <200 - -
02/22/02" 99.97 87.75 12.22 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 99.97 84.74 15.23 0.00 0.00 92,000 11,000 17,000 1,600 9,400 <200 - -
08/29/02'° 99,97 34.65 15.32 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 99.97 85.21 14.76 0.00 0.00 62 49 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 99.97 $8.22 .75 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMJ-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-6

02/05/88 - - - - - 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.92 13.51 - - 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 - - -
09/27/88 101.43 86.87 14.56 - - 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 - - -
01/05/89 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.43 88.83 12.60 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 101.43 86.85 14.58 - - £0,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700 - - -
10/03/89 101.43 88.40 13.03 - - 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.43 86.35 15.08 - - 59,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.43 87.37 14.06 - - 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 - - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 4 As of 02/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont)

07/03/90 101.43 87.15 14.28 - _ - 66,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800 . - -
11/06/90 101.43 85.33 16,10 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 101.43 85.91 15.52 - - 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,300 9,400 - - -
04/03/91 101.43 90.40 11.03 - - - - - - - .7 - -
07/02/91 101.43 £6.99 14.44 - - 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 - - --
10/02/91 101.43 85.21 16.22 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 101.43 85.72 15.71 - - 67,000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500 - - -
04/07/92 101.43 87.96 13.47 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 101.43 85.46 15.97 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 101.43 8481 16.62 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 101.43 90.85 10.58 - - 110,000 12,000 2,900 4,200 14,000 - -- -
06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 101.43 86.69 14.74 - - 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 - - -
12/02/93 101,43 86.56 14.87 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 101.43 89.19 12.04 - - 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7,400 - -- -
06/13/94 101.43 £8.06 13.37 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 101.43 85.87 15.56 - - 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10,000 - - -
11/14/94 101.43 87.90 13.53 - - - - -- - - - - -
05/15/95 101.43 90.90 10.53 . - - -- - - - - - --
18/04/95 107.43 £9.05 12.38 - - 51,000 8,600 1,400 1,900 7,800 - - -
11/28/95 101.43 86.80 14.63 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 101.43 91.71 9.72 - - 59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100 9,400 <500 - -
05/29/96 101.43 90.49 10.94 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 101.43 88.03 13.40 - - 84,000 11,000 960 2,300 7,700 <500 - -
11/22/96 101.43 88.53 12.90 - - - - - - - -- -
02/18/97 101.43 91.42 10.01 - - 14,000 3,700 160 720 1,800 400 - -
05/23/97 10143  BR.68 12.75 - - - - -- - - - - -
08/04/97 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8,500 10 - -~
11725197 101.43 87.22 14.21 - - - - - - - - . -
02/25/98 101.43 £6.58 14.85 - - 30,000 2,400 910 740 4,000 2,600 - -
05/21/98 101.43 89.76 11.67 - - - - - - - - - -
0R/19/98 101.43 85.57 15.86 - . 37,000 390 220 160 3,600 1,600/1,0007 - -

As of 02/28/03

[F)]

9-0260.x1s/#385110



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Bonlevard
Hayward, California

ppb)..

MW-6 (cont)

11/19/98 101.43 -- - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -~ - -
02/12/99 101.43 £9.60 11.83 - -- 80 2.4 <0.5 0.68 6.2 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 101.43 88.43 13.00 - - - - - - - - - .
09/02/99 101.43 85.71 15.72 - - 4,440 23.4 <5.0 45.3 46.2 <50 - -
02/03/00 101.43 88.23 13.20 - - 8,300 2 <10 43 140 77 - -
05/09/00" 101.43 88.38 13.05 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 101.43 £86.68 18,75 0.00 0.00 1,700% 12 4.9 <2.5 <5 55 - -
11/09-10/00"°  101.43 85.87 15.56 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01" 101.43 85.56 15.87 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - -- - - -
11/26/01" 101.43 85.97 15.46 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/22/02" 101.43 89.49 11.94 0.00 0.00 6,300 <10 1.7 17 26 <25 - -
05/24/02" 101.43 85.89 15.54 0,00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02" 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/02 101.43 85.65 15.78 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.43 89.36 12.07 0.00 0.00 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
MW-7

02/05/88 - - - - - 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 - -- -
06/15/38 - 88.34 12.57 - - 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 - - -
09/27/88 100.91 87.31 13.60 - - 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 4,100 . <10 2,600
01/05/89 100.91 87.93 12.98 - - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 100.91 88.57 12.34 - - - - — - - . - -
06/28/89 100.91 86.83 14.08 - - 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 100.91 86.38 14.53 - - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 10091 86.42 14.49 - - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
04/03/90 100.91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 - - -
07/03/90 100,91 87.05 13.86 - - 190,000 30,000 27,000 1,800 13,000 - - -
11/06/90 100.91 85.33 15.58 - - 160,000 27,000 - 25,000 1,900 15,000 - - -
01/04/91 100.91 85.66 15.25 - - - - - - . - - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 6 As of 02/28/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, Califormia

MW.-7 (cont}
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
05/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99

100.91
100.91
100.91
100.94
10091
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100,91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
10:0.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
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89.50 11.41
86.73 14.18
85.13 15.78
B5.46 15.45
§7.43 13.48
85.02 15.89
8448 16.43
89.81 11.10
88.13 13.63
86.57 14.88
86.32 14.74
88.54 12.37
88.03 13.12
INACCESSIBLE®
27.22 13.83
£9.85 11.07
88.38 12.53
86.53 14.62
90.84 10.09
90.00 10.93
88.18 12.75
87.94 12.99
91.33 9.58
88.36 12.55
£7.68 13.23
23.89 17.02
88.98 11.93
82.72 18.19
88.10 12.81
87.87 13.04
85.16 15.75

0.50
0.00
2.00
0.0625
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

240,000

220,000

260,000

330,000

40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000
26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000
27,000 26,000 2,400 15,000
29,000 31,000 3,300 18,000
<(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- -

8,300
96,000

150,000

210 580 130 1,400
12,000 16,000 2,300 14,000
1,100 15,000 1,700 9,600

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER --

11,200

384 764 té 618

<250
3,600

21,000

<1,000/558"
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-7 (cont)

02/03/00 100.91 86.84 14.07 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 100.91 87.55 13.36 0.00 0.00 150* 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 130 - -
08/02/00" 100.91 85.04 14.97 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00"  100.91 85.93 14.98 0.00 0.00 559 24.1 12.4 2.34 12.5 5.32 - -
02/08/01" 100.91 84.89 16.02 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - -
0s/02/01" 100.91 83.21 17.76 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/28/01" 100.91 §2.92 17.99 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY : - - - - -
Hnrem® 100.91 84.76 16.15 0.00 0.00 £2,000 12,000 23,000 840 6,500 <100 - -
02/22/02" 100.91 88.22 12.69 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 100.91 84.73 16.18 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/29/02" 100.91 £4.74 16.17 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 100,91 85.59 15.32 0.00 0.00 890 50 150 14 77 <10 - -
02/28/03 ¢ -1 10.07 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-8

10/27/88 - - - - - 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 87.65 12.02 - - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.67 87.89 11.78 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99.67 86.27 13.40 - - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,500 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 99.67 £5.92 13.84 0.11 - - - - - - - - -
01/04/90 99 .67 85.76 13.99 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/90 99.67 86.84 13.07 0.30 - - - - - . - - .
07/03/90 99.67 £6.59 131 0.04 - - - . - - - - -
11/06/90 99.67 £5.02 14.77 0.15 - - - - - - - . N
01/04/91 99.67 85.22 14,59 0.18 - - - - - - - _ "
04/03/51 99.67 88.18 11.53 0.05 - - - - - - . . _
07/02/91 99.67 86.34 13.71 0.48 - - - - - o . » .
10/02/91 99.67 85.05 14.84 0.27 - - - - - - _ N _
01/02/92 99.67 84.86 15.05 0.30 - - - - - - - _ .
04/07/92 99.67 87.73 1217 0.29 - s - - - - - _ _
08/13/92 99.67 £4.96 14.96 0.31 - - - - _ - _ _ .
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-8 (cont)

12/03/92 90.67 84.44 15.85 0.78 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99 .67 £8.89 10.78 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12.27 0.25 - - - - - - - - -
19/21/93 99.67 86.25 13.68 .32 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 99.67 85.86 14.00 0.24 - - - - - - - . -
03/08/94 90.67 87.83 11.84 -- - - - - - - - - .
06/13/94 99.67 87.58 12.11 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.67 85.47 14.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99,67 85.61 14.06 - - 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 - - -
05/15/95 99,67 89.72 9.95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.67 88.53 11.14 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 9967 26.35 13.32 - - 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650 - -
02/20/96 99.67 89.67 10,00 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99.67 29.37 10.30 .- - 130,000 8,800 30,000 2,300 14,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99.67 87.42 12.25 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.67 £7.66 12.01 - - 150,000 7,400 33,000 2,400 14,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.67 90.56 .11 - - - - -- - - - -
05/23/97 99.67 £8.09 11.58 - - 140,000 11,000 38,000 3,200 18,000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.67 87.49 12.18 - - 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,000 <500 - -
11/25197 99.67 82.62 17.05 - - 290,000° 15,000 71,000 7,400 36,000 3,600 - -
02/25/98 99.67 89.64 10.03 - - - - - - - - -- -
05/21/98 99.67 90.26 9.41 - - 110,000 2,800 11,000 1,200 9,800 660 - -
08/19/98 99.67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 9967 £3.00 16.67 - - 51,000 3,100 25,000 2,300 15,000 3,100 - --
02/12/99 99.67 £9.15 10.52 — - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.67 88.72 10.95 - - 104,000 2,980 22,000 1,960 12,800  <2,500/<333 - -
09/02/99 99.67 £9.40 10.27 - - - - - -- - - - -
02/03/00 99.67 88.22 11.45 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00'* 09.67 88.77 10,90 0.00 0.00 37,000° 2,200 12,000 <100 8,400 1,000 - -
08/02/00" 99.67 §7.42 12.25 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00"  99.67 86.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,000 2,330 17,200 1,520 11,300 <250 - -
02/08/01" 99.67 86.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1 ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Result
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

ph) o

MW-§8 (cont)

05/02/01" 99.67 85.51 i4.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,900 <2,500 13,400 476 - -
08/28/01" 99.67 84.08 15.59 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/01" 99,67 86.07 13.60 0.00 0,00 48,000 640 10,000 980 8,500 <100 - -
02/22/02" 99.67 89.16 10.51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" - 99.67 86.61 13.06 0.00 0.00 62,000 1,100 14,000 1,300 9,600 <200 - -
08/29/02" 99.67 86.11 13.56 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 99.67 86.63 13.04 0.00 0.00 '57,000 590 £1,000 1,200 10,000 <50 - -
02/28/03 99.67 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-9

10/27/88 -- - - - - 50,000 2,000 9,900 2,000 14,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 88.52 12.63 - - 55,000 670 8,900 3,400 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.15 88.69 12.46 - - - - - - - - -— -
06/28/89 101.15 87.11 14.04 - - 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 101.15 86.54 14.61 - - 130,000 540 8,000 3,200 17,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.15 £6.56 14.59 - - 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.15 £7.40 13.75 - - 52,000 1,600 5,400 3,100 16,000 - - -
07/03/90 101.15 87.31 13.84 - - 100,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000 - - -
11/06/90 101.15 85.73 15.42 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 101.15 85.78 15.37 - - 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000 - - -
04/03/91 101.15 85.88 12.27 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 101.15 86.98 14.17 - - 130,000 1,900 7,600 3,600 20,000 - - -
10/02/91 101.15 85.47 15.68 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 101.15 85.50 15.65 - - 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800 14,000 - - -
04/07/92 101.15 87.31 13.84° - - - - -- - - - - -
08/13/92 101.15 85.65 15.50 - - 45,000 1,300 3,000 1,500 7.100 - - -
12/03/92 101.15 84.49 16.66 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 101.15 89.67 11.48 . - 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18,000 - - -
06/23/93 101.15 88.32 12.83 - - i - - - - _ __ _
09/21/93 101.15 86.84 14.31 - - 54,000 ° 1,900 3,400 1,700 9,100 - - -
12/02/93 101.15 86.46 14.70 0.01 - .- - - - - . N .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9 (cont)

03/08/94 101.15 88.52 12,63 - - 49,000 800 780 390 3,600 — - -
06/13/94 10115 87.50 13.65 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 101.15 85.95 15.20 .- - 180,000 2,600 5,400 1,700 11,000 - - -
11/14194 101.15 £6.90 14.25 -- - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 101.15 90.51 10.64 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 101.15 89.26 11.89 - - 42,000 1,400 2,700 1,700 9,000 - . -
11/28/95 101.15 87.23 13.92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 101.15 90.54 10.61 Sheen - 41,000 1,600 1,700 750 6,500 <100 - -
05/29/96 101.15 90.34 10.81 - - - .- - - - - - -
08/27/96 101.15 88.25 12.90 Sheen - 71,000 2,700 3,600 920 5,900 290 - -
11/22/9 101.15 88.27 12.88 - - - - - - - . - -
02/18/97 101.15 91.49 9.66 0.01 - 78,000 1,800 3,800 2,300 13,000 510 - -
05/23/97 101.15 88.62 12.53 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.15 88.15 13.00 - - 73,000 2,600 2,200 440 9,600 370 - -
11/25/97 101.15 84.03 17.12 - - - .- - - - - - -
02/25/98 101.15 88.46 12.69 - - 34,000 150 510 1,300 6,400 <250 - -
05/21/98 101.15 91.01 10.14 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 101.15 86.05 15.10 - - 42,000 <50 330 290 4,200 <250 - -
11/19/98 101,15 £5.18 15.97 - - - - - ' - - - - -
02/12/99 101.15 £9.90 11.25 - - 13,000 <100 200 560 2,200 <500 - -
05/10/99 101.15 88.81 12.34 - - 16,900 <50 12 506 1.850 <500/<20 - .-
09/02/99 101.15 89.81 11.34 - - 7,200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 10115 £8.93 12.22 - - 11,000 68 22 380 1,000 66 - -
05/09/00" 101.15 89.55 11.60 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 101.15 88.10 13,05 0.00 0.00 3,400° 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - -
11/09-10/00"°  101.15 87.51 13.64 0.00 0.00 - - - R - - - -
02/08/01" 101.15 87.09 14.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 101.15 86.20 14.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - o
08/28/01" 101.15 85.03 16.12 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/26/01" 101.15 86.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - -
02/22/02" 101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 5,300 <10 45 79 190 <20 - -
0524102 101.15 87.52 13.63 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

().

MW-% (cont)

08/29/02" 101,15 86.75 14.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 <5.0 2.7 80 37 <25 - -
11/29/02 101.15 87.27 13.88 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.15 90.68 10.47 0.00 0.00 6,300 <100 1 1320 210 <100 - -
MW-10

10/27/88 - - - - - <500 26 13 <5.0 <5.0 - - -
01/05/89 - §9.72 12.64 - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
04/06/89 102.36 90.98 i1.38 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <500 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -~
10/03/89 102.36 88.51 13.85 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
01/04/90 102.36 88.61 13.75 - - <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.7 - - -
04/03/90 102.36 89.50 12.86 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/03/90 102.36 88.93 13.43 - - - - - - - . . .
11/06/90 102.36 87.54 14.82 - - - _ - - - . _ .
01/04/91 102.36 8.38 13.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/91 102.36 92.57 9,79 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 102,36 90.08 12.28 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 102.36 87.83 14,53 - - - - - - - - — -
01/02/92 102.36 88.76 13.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/07/92 102.36 90.53 11.83 - - - - - - - . - B
08/13/92 102.36 88,41 13.95 - - - . - - - . - -
12/03/92 102.36 88.40 13.96 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
06/23/93 102.36 91.03 11,60 - an - - - - - . - .
09/21/93 102.36 8931 13.32 - - - . - - - - . _
12/02/93 102.36 89,36 13.27 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 102.36 91.51 10.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 102.36 - - - - - . B - B B B 3
10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 - - - - . . - - B .
11/14/94 102.36 90.56 11.80 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/15/95 102.36 93.38 8.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ B B
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, Califormia

MW-10 (cont)

08/04/95 102.36 91.92 10.44 -- -- <50 (1.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -- -~ -
11/28/95 102.36 §8.81 13.55 - - <50 1.6 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 -- -
02/20/96 102.36 93.84 8352 -- -- =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 u- -
05/29/96 102.36 03.16 9.20 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 102.36 90.35 12.01 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 102.36 90.84 11.52 .- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <5.0 - --
02/18/97 102.36 93.87 8.49 - -- <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- --
05/23/97 102.36 91.48 10.38 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -- -
08/04/97 102.36 89.07 13.29 -- -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- --
1§/25/97 102.36 89.06 13.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 -- --
02/25/98 102.36 94.54 7.82 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
05/21/98 102.36 96.22 6.14 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --
08/19/98 102.36 90.62 11.74 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
11/19/98 102.36 88.9¢ 13.40 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
02/12/99 102.36 93.94 8.42 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 102.36 92.14 10.22 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0° - -
09/02/99 102.36 93.13 9.23 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- --
02/03/00 102.36 TNACCESSIBLE - - -- - -- -- - - - -
05/05/00 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - -- - - -
08/02/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING -- - -- -- - -
11/09-10/00 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING -- - -- - - -
02/08/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/02/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - -- - - — -
08/28/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING -- -- n - - -
11/26/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - -- - -
02/22/02 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - -- - - - --
05/24/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING -- - - - -
08/29/02 102.36 88.90 13.46 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 <25 -- -
11/29/02 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 102.36 92.79 9.587 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <1.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11

06/28/89 - 85.64 14.33 - - 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 - - --
10/03/89 - 85.36 14.61 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.42 14.55 -- - 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000 - - -
04/03/90 96,97 86,15 13.82 - - 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - - 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 99,97 £5.00 14.88 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 89.22 10.75 0.21 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 - - -
07/02/9] 99.97 £6.00 13.97 0.02 - 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
10/02/91 99,97 84.37 15.60 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 99.97 85.46 14.51 - - 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,000 - - -
04/07/92 99.97 86.84 13.13 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 90.07 82.53 17.04 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.57 83.08 15.59 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.57 89.51 10.06 - - 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800 - - -
03/08/94 9957 87.87 11.70 - -- - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.57 87.41 12.16 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE' - - - - - - -- - - -
11/14/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 99.57 £9.55 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800 6,100 — - -
11/28/05 99.57 82.85 16.72 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 99.57 89.57 10.00 - - 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120 - -
05/29/96 99.57 88.43 11.14 - - - - - . - . - -
08/27/96 99.57 86.44 13.13 - - 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500 6,500 260 - -
11/22/96 99.57 87.47 12.10 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 99.57 90.34 9.23 - - 42,000 7,100 3,100 830 4,200 510 - -
05/23/97 99.57 87.29 12.28 - - - - - - - - - _ -
08/04/97 99.57 £6.72 12.85 - - 79,000 14,000 8,400 2,300 9,900 6,900 - -
11/25/97 99.57 85.71 13.86 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 99.57 82.55 17.02 - - 34,000 5,200 2,200 1,200 4,400 5,000/5,300" - .
05/21/98 99.57 88.40 1017 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11 {cont)
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01"°
1126/017
02/22/02"*
05/24/02"
08/29/02"
11/29/02"
02/28/03

MW-12

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/9%
11/06/50
01/04/91
04/03/91
04/09/91
07/02/91
10/02/91

99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57

99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
09.64
99.64

0-0260.x1s/#385110

80.79
81.22
88.15
87.04
84.83
§7.23

87.24

85.52
84.85
84.68
83.82
82.55
§4.90
88.00
84.81
34.41
84.82
87.97

18.78
18.35
11.42
12.56
14,74
12,34
12.33
14,05
14.72
14,89
15.75
17.02
14.67
11.57
14.76
15.16
14.73
11.60

14.10
14.30
1435
13.59
13.77
15.19
14.52
10.91
13.51
14.93

16,000 1,200 <100
4,200 580 a1
5,150 496 436
14,000 3,400 150
7.100% 2,000 61
18,100" 4,300 146
2,900" 600 35
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
7,700 710 61
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
14,000 1,300 82
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5,100 600 95
55,000 30,000 21,000
170,000 30,000 23,000
110,000 24,000 19,000
89,000 41,000 28,000
170,000 27,000 20,000
110,000 28,000 21,000
170,000 139,000 17,000
170,000 27,000 15,000
15
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

(msl).

MW-12 (cont)

01/02/92 99.64 85.19 14.45 - - - - -
04/07/92 99.64 86.59 13.05 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.22 81.83 17.39 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.22 83.88 1534 - - 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000 - - -
03/25/93 99,22 88.85 1037 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99,22 87.01 12.21 - - 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000 - - -
03/08/94 99,22 87.27 11.95 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/54 99,22 86.87 12.35 - - 62,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900 - - -
10/04/94 9922 INACCESSIBLE? - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 9922 INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 99.22 £9.16 10.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.22 87.62 11.60 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 99.22 £2.59 16.63 - - 110,000 26,000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,100 - -
02/20/96 99,22 88.12 11.10 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99.22 87.74 11.48 - - 120,000 18,000 18,000 2,000 11,000 710 - -
08/27/96 99.22 86.72 12.50 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.22 86.30 12.92 - - 160,000 24,000 22,000 1,900 11,000 930 - -
02/18/97 9922 90,02 9.20 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97° 99,22 87.22 12.00 - - 130,000 27,000 22,000 2,700 15,000 6,200 - -
08/04/97 99.22 86.64 12,58 - .- 130,000 23,000 28,000 2,700 13,000 11,000 - -
11/25/97 99.22 85.30 13.92 - - 290,000° 53,000 31,000 6,400 30,000 35,000 - -
02/25/98 99.22 81.01 18.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 9922 28.04 11.18 - - 150,000 14,000 16,000 1,800 250 66,000/69,0007 - -
08/19/98 9922 £0.82 18.40 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99,22 81.24 17.08 - - 68,000 15,000 10,000 2,000 8,800 14,000 - -
02/12/99 99.22 84.27 14,95 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.22 £6.75 12.47 - - 72,600 9,920 8,100 1,600 7,480  25,800/32,5007 - -
09/02/99 99,22 85.37 13.85 - - - - - - - - - -
2/3/000 99.22 86.77 12.45 - - - - - " - - - -
05/09/00" 99.22 86.96 12.26 0.00 0.00 27,000° 7,800 4,000 <100 6,600 6,100 - -
08/02/00" 99.22 85.37 13.85 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - -
11/09-10/00" 9922 84.73 14.49 0.00 0.00 46,400 9,550 5470 1,240 7,660 5,150 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"°
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/29/02"
11/29/02
02/28/03

MW-13

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94

99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
95.22
99.22
99.22
99.22

98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47

9-0260.x1s/#385110

84.43
83.49
82.16
84.27
§7.43
§4.42
84.24
84.69
87.81

85.25
84.93
84.83
85.52
85.42
8435
B4.42
87.06
85.30
84.23
34.34
85.41
84.21
83.65
87.74
86.50
85.39
85.02
B6.72
86.17

14.79
15.73
17.06
14.95
11.79
14.80
14.98
14,53
11.41

13.22
13.54
13.64
12.95
13.05
14,12
14.05
11.4]
13.17
14.24
14.13
13.06
14.26
14.82
10.73
11.97
13.08
13.45
11.75
12.30

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.03

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

94,000 8,720 3,630
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5,000 770 72
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
52,000 5,200 4,500
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
40,000 4,900 3,800

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

54,000 12,000 10,000
120,000 10,000 10,000
87,000 6,300 10,000
53,000 12,000 14,000
90,000 2,400 11,000
72,000 5,500 12,000
120,000 12,000 13,000
84,000 7,400 11,000
97,000 5,200 2,500
80,000 7.600 9,000
78,000 5,300 1,600
17

15,000
15,000
12,000
17,000
11,000

12,000

14,600

As of 02/28/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont)

10/04/94 98.47 84.29 14.18 - - 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 - - -
11/14/94 98.47 85.85 12.62 - - - -~ - - - - - -
05/15/95 98.47 88.54 9.93 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 98.47 87.39 11.08 - - 47,000 7,700 10,000 2,900 10,000 - - -
11/28/95 98.47 85.52 12.95 - . SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 98.47 88,61 9.86 - - 59,000 5,500 5,500 2,900 8,800 <120 - -
05/29/96 98.47 88.17 10.30 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 98.47 86.50 11.97 - - 65,000 3,500 2,800 2,200 6,900 200 - -
11/22/96 98.47 86.76 1.71 - - - - - - - -~ - -
02/18/97 98.47 89.31 9.16 - - 69,000 4,500 4,100 2,500 7,900 310 - -
05/23/97 98.47 86.91 11.56 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 98.47 86.32 12.15 - - 61,000 5,700 5,100 3,600 9,200 230 - -
11/25/97 98.47 85.35 13.12 ~ - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 98.47 87.96 10.51 - - 42,000 3,800 1,000 2,000 5,000 <250 - -
05/21/98 98.47 89.12 9.35 - - ~ - - - - - - -
08/19/98 98.47 84.47 14.00 - - 57,000 1,600 440 1,900 4,500 <250 - -
11/19/98 9847 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -~ - - - - -
02/12/99 9847 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - = -
03/26/99 98.47 89.17 9.30 - - 30,800 473 101 1,430 2,800 106 - -
05/10/99 98.47 8774 10.73 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/99 98.47 87.48 10.99 - - 87,000 2,610 19,100 1,510 12,000 <2,500 - -
02/03/00 98.47 88.02 10.45 - - 2,900 200 16 200 340 68 - -
05/09/00 98.47 87.95 10.52 0.00 0.00 - - - —~ - - - -
08/02/00 98.47 86.69 1.78 0.00 0.00 1,600° 15 4.1 73 160 <13 - —
11/09-10/00  98.47 86.18 12.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - -
02/08/01 98.47 85.76 12.71 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . ~ -
05/02/01 98.47 84.98 13.49 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01 9847 DRY - —~ - - - - - - - - -
11/26/01 9847 DRY - - - - - - - - -~ - -
02/22/02 9847 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont}

05/24/02 98.47 86.06 1241 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 98.47 85.57 12.90 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/29/02 08.47 85.86 12.61 0.00 - 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 98.47 $8.48 9.99 0.00 0.00 340 <5.0 0.94 0.52 5.0 <10 - -~
MW-14

08/29/90 - 78,29 21.39 - - 970 40 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
11/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - - 920 10 10 4.0 5.0 - - -
01/04/91 99.68 77.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <0.5 40 2.6 42 - - -
04/03/91 99.68 80.15 19.53 —~ - 1,200 380 6.0 7.0 18 - - -
07/02/91 99.68 78.75 20.93 - - 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 - - -
10/02/91 99.68 78.16 21.52 - - 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 - . -
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21,43 - - 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 18 - - -
04/07/92 99.68 78.32 21.36 - - 200 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 12 - - -
08/13/92 99.68 78.61 21.07 - —~ 370 10 12 <05 0.9 - - -
12/03/92 99.68 78.01 21.67 - - 230 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 99.68 80.65 19.03 - - 390 57 2.1 13 1.7 - - -
06/23/93 99.68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 16 62 — - -
09121193 99.68 79.03 20.65 - - 680 8.7 1.7 3.2 12 - - —
12/02/93 99.68 78.63 21.05 - - 900 0.8 7.0 3.0 7.0 - - -
03/08/94 99.68 79.63 20,05 - - 1,700 24 7.7 5.6 14 - - -
06/13/94 99.68 79.47 20.21 - - 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 5.7 - - -
10/04/94 99.68 78.98 20.70 - - 130 34 54 <0.5 2.0 - - -
11/14/94 99.68 79.68 20.00 - - 9,900 620 1,600 120 920 - - -
05/15/95 99.68 81.19 18.49 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - .
11/28/95 99.68 79.35 20.33 - - 1,500 300 72 65 190 <6.0 - -
02/20/96 99.68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - 1,600 170 39 5.0 21 6.3 - -
08/27/96 9968  79.89 19.79 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 99.68 80.13 19.55 - -~ 620 49 13 72 vy) 210 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-14 (cont)

02/18/97 99.68 82.37 17.31 - - 190 14 9.6 3.1 15 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 99 68 80.12 19.56 - - 130 18 16 3.4 17 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 99.68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 79 4.1 10 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 99.68 79.91 19.77 - - 530 42 62 10 37 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 99.68 85.40 14.28 - - 220 26 10 7.0 22 23 - -
05/21/98 99.68 81.90 17.78 - - 8,300 1,400 48 29 59 <50 - -
08/19/98 99.68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 390 51 300 <250 - -
11/19/98 99.68 79.40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 99 68 80.57 19.11 - - 1,930 254 41.2 6.71 23 76.4/<5.07 . -
09/02/99 99.68 79.57 20.1t - - 647 38.1 1.45 <0.5 1.32 10.8 - -
02/03/00 99.68 80.80 18.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - - - -
05/09/00 99,68 £0.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 9.7 2.2 1.3 1.5 13 - -
08/02/00 99,68 79.99 19.69 0.00 0.00 20" 12 1.8 0.85 1.2 3.1 - -
11/09-10/00 99.68 79.49 20.19 0.00 0.00 92.3 <0.500 0.921 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 99.68 79.01 20.67 0.00 0.00 728" 33.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <25.0 - -
05/02/01 99 68 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 3.28 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.35 - -
08/28/01 99.68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 83" 1.7 0.64 (.50 <050 2.6 - -
11/26/01 99.68 79.13 20.55 0.00 0.00 240 2.8 <0.50 <050 <15 <25 - -
02/22/02 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0,00 4,000 460 140 55 51 <20 - -
05/24/02 99.68 79.98 19.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 580 360 61 340 <20 .- -
08/29/02 99.68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 360 14 0.98 <0.50 2.3 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 99,68 78.98 20.70 0.00 0.00 1,400 32 1.8 0.62 2.6 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 320 <5.0 0.64 <0.50 <1.5 <10 - -
MW-15

08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 - - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 - - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1,300 40 5.0 45 63 - - -
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 46 2.8 58 86 - - -
04/03/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 - - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <0.5 35 46 - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont})

10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 - - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 - - ”
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 - - -
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 44 - - -
03/25/93 96.06 82.73 13.33 . - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15.23 - - 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 - - -
00/21/93 06.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 w5 32 33 - - -
12/02/93 96.06 79.49 16.57 —~ - 990 28 4.0 8.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 - - 3,400 44 40 28 53 - - -
10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 310 1 10 2.2 12 - - -
11/14/94 96.06 81.86 14.20 - - 450 27 24 22 42 - - -
05/15/95 96.06 82.68 13.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 96.06 81.15 14.91 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - -
11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 96.06 85.08 10.98 - - 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - -
05/29/96" 96.06 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 96.06 81.57 14.49 - - 1,500 14 <0.5 6.1 12 7.2 - .-
02/18/97 96.06 83,89 12.17 - ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 96.06 81.03 15.03 - - 130 20 9.7 0.9 1.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 96.06 80.58 15.48 ~ - 60 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 96.06 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.53 - - 4,300 27 <10 37 46 <50 - -
05/21/98 96.06 83.09 12.97 - - 430 25 <0.5 2.3 1.2 <5 - -
08/19/98 96.06 81.16 14.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5 - -
11/19/98 96.06 80.01 16.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - . - -
05/10/99 96.06 81.67 14.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/02/99 56.06 80,53 15.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 96.06 £3.82 12.24 - - 480 2.5 <1.0 2.6 1.4 <5.0 - -
05/09/00 96.06 82.41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 Q5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boutevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)

08/02/00 ' 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .5 . -
11/09-10/00 96.06 80.54 15.52 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 0.00 92.6' 0.894 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <250 - -
05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 000 0.0 <50.0™ 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 5.94 <0500 - -
08/28/01 96.06 80.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/26/01 96.06 80.65 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 0.00 99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 <5 - -
05/24/02 96.06 81.45 14.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 (.50 <().50 <15 <25 - -
08/29/02 06.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - — -
11/29/02 9606 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -~
02/28/03 96.06 81.80 14.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,%0 <0.50 <1.5 <15 - -
MW-16

08/29/90 - 77.26 20.89 - R 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20 - - -
11/06/90 - 76.88 21.27 - - 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 - - -
01/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 - - 16,000 6,800 820 1,300 1,500 - " -
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 .- - 45,000 7,300 2,200 1,800 4,900 - - -
07/02/91 98.15 77.47 20,68 - - 30,000 6,400 510 1,500 1,800 - - -
10/02/91 98.15 76.97 21.18 - - 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600 - - -
01/02/92 98.15 76.85 21.30 - - 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 - - -
04/07/92 98.15 77.96 20.19 - - 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 - - -
08/13/92 98.15 77.38 20.77 - - 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 - - -
12/03/92 98.15 76.71 21.44 - - 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 - - -
03/25/93 98.15 79.32 18.83 - - 39,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000 - - .
06/23/93 58.15 78.43 19.72 - — 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 - - -
09/21/93 98.15 77.77 20.38 - - 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 - - -
12/02/93 98.15 77.31 20.84 - - 28,000 5,600 230 900 820 - - -
03/08/94 98.15 77.88 20.27 - - 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1,300 - - -
10/04/94 98.15 77.57 20.58 - - 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 - - -
11/14/94 98.15 78.03 20.12 - 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 - - -
05/15/95 98.15 79.99 18.16 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 . - .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont)

08/04/95 98.15 78.85 19.30 - - 23,000 6,200 1,900 1,500 4,500 - - -
11/28/95 08.15 77.73 20.42 - .- 18,000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <120 - -
02/20/96 98.15 81.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250 - -
05/29/96 98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54,000 6,300 1,600 2.200 7,900 <250 - -
08/27/96 98.15 78.73 19.42 - - 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800 <250 - -
11/22/96 98.15 78.79 19.36 - - 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1,500 260 - -
02/18/97 98.15 20.93 17.22 - - 62,000 5,800 1,300 2,200 3,000 160 - -
05/23/97 98.15 78.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4,000 370 1,900 2,900 <250 - -
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 26,000 3,300 280 2,100 1,500 200 - -
11/25/97 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,900 370 2,400 3,000 250 - -
02/25/98 98.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6,400 1,400 2,200 13,000 <1,000 - -
05/21/98 98.15  80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5,100 1,200 2,300 8,200 360 - -
08/19/98 98.15 78.90 19.25 - - 40,000 2,300 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/98 9%.15 77.85 20.30 - - 51,000 2,900 <200 2,200 6,300 <1,000 - -
02/12/99 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 11,000 1,100 81 810 470 130 - -
05/10/99 98.15 75.02 19.13 - - 52,300 4,100 587 2,430 2,800 708/<66.7" - -
09/02/99 98.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26,600 1,400 1,540 1,480 2,940 <500 - -
02/03/00 98.15 79.50 18.65 - - 47,000 5,600 620 3,000 14,000 450 - -
05/09/00 99.15 80.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 15,000° 990 100 800 2,000 410 - -
08/02/00 99.15 79.57 19.58 0.00 0.00 10,0000 1,100 95 1,000 2,300 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 99.15 79.13 20.02 0.00 0.00 5,580 334 49.3 530 256 33.6 - -
02/08/01 99.15 78.56 20.59 0.00 0.00 25,400" 1,340 99.9 1,380 2,700 150 - -
05/02/01 99.15 79.44 19.71 0.00 0.00 45,600 2,130 83.6 <2,500 7,460 133 - -
08/28/01 9915 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
11/26/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - .- -
02/22/02 99.15 80.05 19.10 0.00 0.00 12,000 1,300 110 1,800 6,100 <50 - -
05/24/02 99.15 79.65 19.50 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 29 830 1,000 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.15 78.94 20.21 0.00 0.00 9,800 500 28 670 430 <10 - -
11/29/02 99.15 78.66 20.49 0.00 0.00 23,000 1,600 110 1,200 3,400 <10 - -
02/28/03 99,15 79.97 19.18 0.00 0.00 20,060 1,300 90 1,000 3,300 <100 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17 :
08/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -~
12/03/92 - 81.26 24.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 106.00 8386 22.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 106.00 82.98 23.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
09/21/93 106.00 82.91 23.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - - -
12/02/93 106.00 82.63 23.37 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 106.00 83.17 22.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 106.00 £3.38 22.62 - - <50 1.2 1.1 <0.5 0.9 - - -
10/04/94 106.00 83.00 23.00 - - 62 8.0 29 0.7 3.1 - - -
11/14/94 106.00 82.97 23.03 - - 550 22 120 8.9 84 - - -
05/15/95 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 106.00 83.63 22.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 106.00 83.03 2297 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 106.00 84.22 21,78 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 106.00 83.57 22.43 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 106.00 £3.18 22.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
02/18/97 106.00 84.69 21.31 - - 140 34 1 1.6 7.7 71 - -
05/23/97 106.00 83.75 22.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
0R/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 106,00 83.00 22,91 - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - --
02/25/98 106,00 86.37 19.63 - - <50 3.8 3.3 1.3 42 3.5 - -
05/21/98 106.00 95.39 10.61 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 106.00 84.26 21,74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 106.00 83.64 22.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 106,00 84.16 21.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 106.00 84.55 21.45 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.07. - -
09/02/99 106.00 83.54 22.46 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 R -
02/03/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - -
05/09/00 106.00 84.21 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 106.00 83.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/09-10/00 106.00 83.43 22.57 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17 (cont)

02/08/01 106.00 83.18 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 106.00 831.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 106.00 83.05 22.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/26/01 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 106.00 83.97 22.03 0,00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <5 - -
05/24/02 106.00 83.84 22.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
08/29/02 106.00 82.27 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 25 - -
11/29/02 106.00 £3.02 22.98 0.00 0,00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2.5 - -
02/28/03 106.00 84.02 21.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
MW-18

08/04/97 - - 16.60 - - 66,000 8,600 6,100 2,800 12,000 190 - -
11/25/97 - - 16.22 - - 90,000 8,500 6,000 3,400 14,000 1,200 - -
02/25/98 - - 12.75 ~ - 60,000 6,600 4,000 2,300 11,000 <120 - -
05/21/98 - 15.24 - . 70,000 4,700 1,800 1,700 9,600 880 - .
0R/19/98 - - 16.34 - - 93,000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,000 <250 - -
11/19/98 - - 17.15 - - 62,000 5,600 2,300 2,700 12,000 1,800 - -
02/12/99 - - 16.08 - — 48000 3,700 2,400 1,900 £,800 1,00 - -
05/10/99 - - 14.98 - - 54,700 3,250 1,770 1,900 7,570 1,270/<66.7" - -
09/02/99 - - 15.86 - -~ 34,400 2,120 1,230 1,420 5,460 <500 - -
02/03/00 - - 15.91 - - 46,000 2,500 1,100 1,900 8,800 <1,000 - -
05/09/00 - - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000° 1,400 410 440 4,700 1,300 - -
08/02/00 - - 15.25 0.00 0.00 22,0007 1,200 480 1,400 5,800 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 - - 15.85 0.00 0.00 29,500 1,130 474 2,020 6,270 333 - -
02/08/01 - - 16.27 0.00 0.00 61,600" 1,700 <500 2,690 8,110 <2,500 - -
05/02/0 . 16.15 0.00 0.00 57,800 1,040 104 <2,500 6,670 20.1 - -
08/28/01 - - 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,000" 1,200 370 2,100 5,600 790 - -
11/26/01 - - 16.64 0.00 0.00 41,000 780 320 1,800 5,600 <200 - -
02/22/02 ~ - 14.93 0.00 0.00 44,000 950 270 1300 - 3,900 <100 - -
05/24/02 - - 15.92 0.00 0.00 36,000 1,200 460 1,600 4,800 <50 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, Celifornia

gallp,

MW-18 (cont)
08/29/02 - - 1656 - 0.00 0.00 37,000 970 520 1,900 4,800 <50 - --
11/29/02 - - 16.51 0.00 0.00 36,000 710 350 1,900 5,300 <20 - -
02/28/03 - - 14.53 0.00 0.00 19,000 350 130 270 2,500 <200 -- --
P-1
08/13/92 - 76.41 10.02 -- - -- = - - - == - -
12/03/92 - 75.63 10.80 -- - -- - -- - - - - .
03/25/93 86.43 77.48 8.95 -- - -- - -- - - - - -
EQUIPMENT BLANK
01/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
03/08/94 - - - - - <50 1.0 1.4 <0.5 1.5 - -- --
TRIP BLANK .
01/05/89 - -- - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 -- - -
10/03/89 - - - -- -- <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
01/04/50 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
04/03/90 - -- - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/03/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 - - -
11/06/90 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
01/04/91 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/91 - - - -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - - --
07/02/91 - - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
10/02/91 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
01/02/92 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
04/07/92 - - - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 - - -
08/13/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/03/92 - -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 - - - - . <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <].5 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

06/23/93 ;. -~ . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/21/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - - -
12/02/93 - - — . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/08/94 - - - - -- <50 0.6 0.8 <0.5 0.6 - -- -
06/13/94 - - - - - <50 © <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/04/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 - - -
11114194 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/15/95 - - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <03 <0.5 -- um --
08/04/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 - - - - p <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - --
08/27/96 -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 - - - -- - <50 <Q1.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - --
02/18/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 -- -
05/23/97 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/07 - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - --
11/25/97 .- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -- -
02/25/98 - -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/21/98 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -~
08/19/98 -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
11/19/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/26/99 -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - -
05/10/99 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
09/02/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 Co<nhs <5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/09/00 - - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
08/02/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- --
11/09-10/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50 . -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

02/08/01 -- - - - - <50.0 <1500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50 -- --
05/02/01 - -- - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <35.00 <().500 -- -
08/28/01 - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <{(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- -
QA

11/26/01 - -- -- -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -- -
02/22/02 - - - - - <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/24/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <].5 <2.5 - --
08/29/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <l1.5 <2.5 - --
11/29/02 -- - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -- -~
02/28/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -- -

28 As of 02/28/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

— e = ————— _-_=_£___§=
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline EDB = Ethylene Dibromide
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane
(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethyl benzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

Repeat analysis.

Estimated thickness.

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

4 The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation,

5 Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a low level and a diluted analysis.

¢ The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

7 Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoling C6-Cl2.

4 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

W [ aboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

2 { aboratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within holdtime; however, due to instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed outside the
method specified holdtime to confirm the carryover.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Connected to remediation systemn.

TOC was altered during removal of extraction system; unable to determine GWE. Do not use in contouring,
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
_probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collecied with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is 1o occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameiers stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to, use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 1o include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transpon to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transporied by TWM 1o McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. Califorma.
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-Rvan Inc.

. W/l GETTLER

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #1 ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 / 2 E‘{O.? (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 7 oak ( C.
Well ID MW- ¢ Date Monitored: 2/ 28’/02 Well Condition: 2. L
Well Diameter 2 ! E:) in.
volume ag=002 1"=004  2=0.47 3=0.38
Total Depth 22.25 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water .9 ft
WWF = %3 (case voiume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: pat.
Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tirne Balled: { hrs
Digposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: /
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickne: ._&_ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmatigafDescription:
Grundios / Skimm rbant Sock (circle one)
Other: emoved from Skimmer: gal
t Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:,
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: ! Waier Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Ra gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-walér? If yes, Time: Volu gal.
Volume H Conductivity emperature D.0. ORP
(gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (m
/ /
/
e LA[éORATORY INFORMAION P
SAMPLE ID J¥ CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE _AABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- A xvoaviall YES AL A LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015YBTPK+MTBE(8021)
4 £ yd
/ / e
7 7 7
7 7 Z
COMMENTS: _ Hon/ifol _onlly .
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




) /al Ger7LeR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #2 ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2 / 2% ]o 2 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Loy C .
Well ID MW- <~ Date Monitored: 2 ZZK !a 2 Well Condition: 2.k
Well Diameter 2 /(&) in,
Volume 34"= 0,02 1°= 0.04 2"=0.147 3"=0.38
Total Depth 1.3 1t Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /. <
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Time Started:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product;
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: _
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: LT
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/! ription:
Grundfos '
Skimmer / Absbrbant Sock (circle one)

Other: from Skimmer: gal

( emoved from Well gal

roduct Transierred to:

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:

A

Weather Conditions;

Water Color: / Cdor:
Purging Flow Rat gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-watgh? If yes, Time: Volupie: gal.
Volume H Conductivity emperature D.O. o
{gal.) P {tmhosfcm) (CIF) (mg/L) )
/.
, L ABORATORY INFORMATION s
SAMPLE ID {#7CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L xvoaviall YES HCL VANCASTER _ [TPH-G(8015VBTEX*MTBE(8021)
/ .
/ / /
/ / /
Z 7 7

/

COMMENTS: m;é’ e oy
!

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/Al Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: o] / (2 gla 2 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ',""7::,“ C .
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 2 / zg/ o2  Well Condition: )y aile) L
Well Diameter 2 / in. '

Volume ¥a'=002 1=004 2'=047 3'=038

Total Depth -3¢ Factor {VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater |13. ©F ft

\
. 1 wik__folpg = 3 —10 x3 (case volume) = Eslimaled Purge Volume: Rfa gal. ((ovbD

. . . Time Started: : (2400

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer -/ Depth to Product; )i}

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /

Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarban Thicknesgs "g ft

Suction Pump e Other: Visual Confirmation/®escripion:

Gruncffos —_— Skimmer / rbant Sock {(circle one)

Other: Amt Reprtved from Skimmer: gal
Ami Hémaoved from Well; gal
Product Transfemed to;

Start Time (purge): /512 Weather Conditions: o

Sample Time/Date: /S | J- I ggipg Water Color: 57&:/ P 7/ Odor: e T T
Purging Flow Rate: ] gpm. Sediment Description: /

Did well de-water? i £S If yes, Time: ¢ 7€ Volume: &r~2- gal.

Time Volume Conductivity Temperatyre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH {umhosicm) © {mgfL) (mv)
/SIS 2 (o-92 (24 21-4
R4 (e (087 112 . O

o St = _— —

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- o % xvoovial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

wiell Deé- warees AT (272 Csross - LeT well 12ecoven

TRfews TRk Steugple= -

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/@l Gerreer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clien/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 / 2_2’/.9 > 3 {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: "7:,;5, .
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: pr} / 2% ,(g 2 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 /(4 ) in. LA —
Volurne =002 1=0. "= 0. "= (.
Total Depth Sk __grg et 110G Factor(VF)  4=066 =102 6= 150  12°= 580
Depth to Water 10.0F ft
xVF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Time Stared: {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: /
ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Pump Other: . Visual Confirmation/DgeCription:
Grundfos

Skimmer / Absdrhant Sock {circle one)
Other: €d from Skimmer: gal
movedfromWell:____ gal

Did well de-wat If yes, Time: Volumg: gal.
D.O

Volume pH Conductivity emperature

{gal.) {umhaos/cm) (CIF} (m;gll'_} (mv)

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate; gpm. Sediment Description: / '

/ /
/ /
/ /

%

y LABORATORY INFORMATIZN' /
SAMPLE ID (#YCONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / xvoaviall  YES HCL WANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEXMTBE(8021)
A /
L )4 /
V4 / 4
d / 4

COMMENTS: @ﬂ‘[dz QEJZ%#. f /7?95, was 44?’ S Duezib
P & _Ex7 - ok Toml plell

%&. WZo") " Q774
Yy el - 'I

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/al GeTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #3-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: sl / zf'ta 7 {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ’7;;{ £ .
Well ID MW- g Date Monitored: ol 23’,0 3 Well Condition: a.
Well Diameter 2 1(3) in. -
- Volume 34"=002 1°=004  2°=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth 13.80 . Factor (VF) #2086 5=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water AD . Qg’ fi.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gel.
. Time Started: (2400 jaf's)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: @ hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water. /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegss _ L
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmati escription:
ndics 2
G SKimmef 7 Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Al emaved from Skimmer: gal
Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfemed to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate; gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-watey? If yes, Time: gal.
[ Volume H Conductivity D.O. ORP
(2408 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (mg/L) (my;
o LABORATORY INFORMARGN Vi
SAMPLEID | #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSEE'
M- A »voa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+WIBE(8021)
/
/ / yd
7 7 7
Z Z
COMMENTS: _M; onll) .
{
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




)/l GeTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: Yy (inclusive)
) L]
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: g C- .
¥
Well ID MW- 9 Date Monitored: 2 !g EZC‘B Well Condition: o.k
Well Diameter 2 /(4) in.
Volume I4"=002 1*=004  2=017 3I=0.38
Total Depth |4.20 . Factar (VF) 4'=066 &§=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 10.43F _ft.
(g . '-}3 XVF _ - {olr = 4' Y 3 (case volume)} = Estimated Purge Volume: L\/Z—gal.
Time Stanled: {2400 n
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24 s
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:; /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: "R
Suction Pump —— Other: Visual Confirmation/DgsCription:
Grundios Skimmer / ant Sock (circle one)
Other: from Skimmer; gal
ved from Well: gal
uct Transferred to
Stant Time (purge): 1330 Weather Conditions: PPy
Sample Time/Date: ) 2yg! 2 I 2?’/03 Water Color: Cloub- /" Odor: S
Purging Flow Rate: | _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (zmhosicm) (4P (mgiL) (mv)
1335 Yy le SE _ 129% Pe2 -

133 b =) (o232 L2224 2.2
1238 2% _fp-8O (205 3\

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE]| LABORATORY . ANALYSES
Mw. & ¥ xvoavial| YES HCL LANGASTER  |TPH-G(B01SYBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/Al Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: A ]2 2’[ o2 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: T/ car 4 C.
Well ID MW.- Date Monitored: 9 lzg’la 2 Well Condition: 2Lk
Well Diameter 2 1 in.
Volume 3y4"=002 1°=004  2"=017  3=038
Total Depth 2430 f F actor (VF} 4°=066 5°=102 6% 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water 9. s34
[@ . 3 xVF ‘é 6 =} f T@ %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: g @ gal.
. _ ) Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 2 hrs)
Dispasabie Bailer Disposable Bailer 4// Depth to Product: fl
Stainess Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;” & #t
Suction Pump :_- Other: Visual ConfirmatioryBescription:
Grundios orbant Sock (circle one)
Other: ed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Fémoved from Well: gal
uct Transiemed 1o

Start Time (purge): 1026 Weather Conditions: S ppponrt
Sample Time/Date: /o2& / :?/ ;8/0 2, Water Color: LLlEAR. Odor: A2
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? (200 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempearature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/em) Q@D (mgfL} (mV)
1042 13 2oy Ze 72-%
/018 >4 .S HY 78-¢
(024 3¢ q¥ __ 1141 F3-0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- /¢ 2 xwoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




_(//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd, Event Date: 9—/ 4 /o 3 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: "'"7;:,4 .
7
Well ID MW- ;/ Date Monitored: 2 ZZE_"[QE Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 /(C4) in.
Volume 314%= 0.02 1"=10.04 2"=0.17 3*=0.38
Total Depth [9.00 1 Factor {VF} 4=086 5°=102 6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water M. 0 1 .
7. Yo XVF __* [’ & = 4 %‘( %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L’ié),_ gal.
Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer — Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness £33
Suction Pump = Cther: Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundios Skimmer / pisorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Renfoved from Skimmer;, gal
Al amoved from Well: gal
roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /€3 l_.{: Weather Conditions: Su,wwf
. T
Sample Time/Date: =g/ %z  Water Color: d/p&g, Odor: fﬁg—%
Purging Flow Rate: l gpm. Sediment Description.
Did well de-water? ALED If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tsmperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) {umhos/cm) @FD {mgiL) (mv)
139 5 (52 /IEE -
) Syy 10 (o6 1143 2o, 8
| 547 oy, (08T 112% 70.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 11 Z * voa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(B021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




/gl GeT7LER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2& o {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: L oniid
.‘ [ _
Well iD MW- |2 Date Monitored: 2 )zf’/p 7 Well Condition: /R }_
Well Diameter 2 ] @ in. ' -
Volume J4m=002 1"=004  2=017  I"=0.38
Total Depth A0 .S 1t Faclor (VF) 4=066 &=102 6'= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 11.4) 1
xVF = %3 {case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: @ frs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; 7
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: pd L~
Suction Pumgp Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos { :
Skimmer / Absfirbant Sock (circle one)
Other:
gal
gal
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water?, If yes, Time: 7 gal.
H Conductivity D.0. ORP,
(2400 41) P (umhosfem) (mgiL) (m
7 /
ya LABORATORY INFORMATION P
SAMPLE ID {#YCONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LAB@RATORY “ANALYSEZ™
MWY- / xvoa viall  YES HCL “PANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MABE(8021)
/ . J4 —
/ 4 /
£ / /
7 7
COMMENTS: /1IN ;é @ gy .
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2 / 2¢ /o3 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: lomd C -

1

Well ID MW.- % Date Monitored: 2 ’ZZZQZ Well Condition: 2.k

Well Diameter 2 | in. o P

Volume 34"=002 1"=004  2°=0.17 = 0.
Total Depth 133 Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 €=150 12°= 580
Depth to Water ‘f G’ 4 fl,

3- ?’q XVF__ - el . 9 « 5 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 ’/'& gal. ( - }’z)

Time Started; (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: }Aﬂﬁ:’}
Disposable Bailer ﬁ Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness, =
Suction Pump Other: A Visual Confirmationy@escription:
Grundios —_—— Skimmer / pdsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: wved from Skimmer; gal
emoved from Well; gal
roduct Transferred to;
Start Time {purge): AU Weather Conditions: ClEne
Sample Time/Date: s&o@ | 2 I,leo 2 Waiter Color: Clov Dot Odor:
Purging Flow Rate:  ——gpm. Sediment Description: . !
Did well de-water? ﬁﬁﬁ 2X fyes, Time: 24 Volume: % gal.
1256 </t
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergiyre D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P ~ {umhosfem) €F)) tmg/L) (mV)
1248~ 2% £ 18T (e .{
a5 &0 _2.-02 1172 (o8-2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 12 3 x voa vial YES HCL. LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15)YBTEX+MTBE(B021)
COMMENTS:  _ asetl DE - wgreees Qx - LeT pocll Pecove  THgn) Tpok

-

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/ol GeTTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Sile Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2 Z 28 /a (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: " 214 C .
Well iD MW- | Date Monitored: 21 / 28 /0 yz  Well Condition: o\
Well Diameter I 4 in i
Volume =002 1=004  2=047 =038
Total Depth Yn g5 Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water .27
2. % xF__¢ 1%+ = Z.leF  x3icese voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 1 gal.
. Time Started: (2400 hyps)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24pe'hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 2" | Depth to Product; f
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump — Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: / £ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Rescription:
G’““""“ Zorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: oved from Skimmer: gal
emoved from Well: gal
roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 148 Weather Conditions: S paoriu
]
Sample Time/Date:  z2&{ | 22 Water Color: Clepy Odor: <&
Purging Flow Rate: 1Yo gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? T If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperajure D.0. ORFP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) {(umhosicm) { {mgiL) (mV)
1
/5O 2/ 23 i da e/
s 2.0 (o5 vA i &9 2
/63 .o le?E __FF/ le3-¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1Y 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BD15)BTEX+MTBE{8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




/@l Gerreer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

ClientFacilty # ChevronTexaco #9-0260

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number:

385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 ! 28 ’ ol {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampier: 7 oy 2.
Well ID MW- | & Date Monitored: 2 2249 3  Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter E 2 ol 4 in.
Volume 3/4*=002 1"=0.04 2°=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 22 -o ft [Facmf (VF) #=086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water & Al f.
-?- Ho xVF 13- = ].21  x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘_'i gal.
. Time Started: (2400 5)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer e Disposabie Bailer — Depth to Product: ft
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i L
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiol ription:
G“’"‘ff"s Skimmer / AbeBrbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remefed from Skimmer: gal
AmtBémoved fromWell:__  gal
Psdduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 7 e Weather Conditions: Saarg
Sampie Time/Date: / 7 Water Color: LT "Z,-w../ ‘odor:
Purging Fliow Rate: ~¢L—gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? KA If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatjre D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) e {umhasicm) { (mg/L) {mv)
e B/ 7. o8 7 C3.o
3.0 &5z 1126, 8-2
1409 4.0 .92 1431 @& - o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /¢~ 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8021) '
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciity # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: prh / 2 K’ b2 - {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: "ﬁuw .
well ID MW- ) Date Monitored: ‘Q!EK“K Well Condition: . e
Well Diameter ! 4 in < e —

Volume 4 = 0.02 1"= 0.04 "= 0. 3=0.

Total Depth 23.8F ft Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 19.1¢

I g'co‘) xVF ’ '?’ = _€ .|  x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: qék’ gal.

. . Time Started: {2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2490 hrs)!
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bafler — | Depthto Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer | Depth to Water, /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: / ,é’ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatio scription:
Grundfos
Other: gel
gal
Start Time (purge). = /4f2< Weather Conditions: &/wﬂ.—-
Sample Time/Date: /& | 2 28752 Water Color: ooy Odor: 22 S
Purging Flow Rate: ==""gpm. ' Se;diment Description: 4
Did well de-water? e if yes, Time: : Volume: gal.
Time Volume : Conductivity Temper: D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) pH (umhosicm) ( (mgit) (mV)
243/ 2 ez 1226 _ GR-E
VAR S & (o SE €7 80
/442 Ty G o 0?7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWw- _[b 3 * voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15)YBTEX+MTBE(B021}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260

/@l Gerreer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21985 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 ! 28 to k1 {inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: T et C-.
1

Well ID MW- ;7 Date Monitored: 2 };glpg well Condition: Q.
Well Diameter E 2 [ 4 in _

Volume =002 1°=004  2'=017 =038
Total Depth 33.10 Factor (VF) 47=066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water A -9€ 1

7.22  xvi__ o ]F = ] BF x5 cose volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __S 2. _gal.

Time Started: {2400

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hrs)

Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bailer «~" | Depth to Product; ft

Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: /

Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: -

Suction Pump Other: Visual Conﬂn‘nalion%plicn:

Grundfos "

Other:; gal
gal

Start Time (purge): Yl d=) Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: __ //=( | 2 Zz,glag Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:

—— gpm.

Sediment Description:;

Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatyre D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) ) P (v mhostem) ( {mg/L) (mV)
1024 2 Y, & 29
/127 * G .50 7y (% 2
/13 S/ {-B¥ 7757 (%-9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG., | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 13~ 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" Gerrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

\

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:

FIELD DATA SHEET
. Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 ~ Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2 l szo K {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: s ewed O
i
Well ID MW- |9 Date Monitored: %) ] ‘?-—‘i’l o7 Well Condition: Dk_/
Well Diameter /| 4 -
Volume 34"=002 1=004 2=047 3=038
Total Depth 25 .70 ft Factor (VF) =086 5102 6 150 12 580
DepthtoWater jY.g% it
q.14% WE o1& = ). @< x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: V2 gal
i X i Time Started: (2400 %)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2404 hrs)
Disposable Bailer el Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; ft
Steinless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,” & __ 1
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/@&scription:
Grundfos
) Skimmer / orbant Sock {circle one}
Other, ved from Skimmer; gal
emoved from Well gal
uct Transferred to
Start Time (purge): [2(¢ Weather Conditions: S rirrs
Sample Time/Date: 23112 "z glo2 Water Color: Ol oD ot " odor: yes
Purging Fiow Rate: = gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A0 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity \ Temperglyre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhesicm) ( (mgiL) (mv)
12/ & (72 92 _ /246 &8 -9
/222 2.0 (o -SF /221 (8- 2
1222 4y (5% _ 1228 &% 9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 1€ & xvoaviell  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock:



Chevron California
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

$San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROQUP

The sample group for this submittal is 843314. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March (04,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Descripiion Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030228 NA Water 400477
MW-6-W-030228 Grab  Waler 4004772
MW-9-W-030228 Grab  Water 4004773
MW-10-W-030228 Grab  Water : 4004774
MW-11-W-030228 Grab  Water 4004775
MW-13-W-030228 Grab  Water 4004776
MW-14-W-030228 Grab  Waler ' 4004777
MW-15-W-030228 Grab  Water 4004778
MW-16-W-030228 Grab  Water 4004779
MW-17-W-030228 Grab  Water 4004780
MW-18-W-030228 Grab  Water 4004781

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Geuler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike
= PO Box 12425
¢ Lancaster. PA 17605-2425
f  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMB

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitled,

fcne o

Victoria M. Marteli
Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
g R 2425 New Holland Pike
wmgy PO Box 12425
[E  Lzncaster, PA 17605-2425
M 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

ME MB

FHIE B, AN
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004771

Collected:02/28/2003 00:00 Account Number: 10904
 Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15

Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30

Discard: 04/10/2003

QR-T-030228 NA& Water

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd [4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
219%5 FOOTHILL, HAYWARD T0600100315 QA

Age Received

CAT As Received Method pilution

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01729 TPH-GRC - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gagoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

02159 BTEX, MTEE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2

N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.S0 ug/1l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ho. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2003 18:34 Melissa D Mann 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE T‘S‘Ive;f_-l’sléog 8021B 1 03/05/2003 18:34 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep S5W-846 50308 1 03/05/2003 18:34 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M B PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004772
Collected:02/28/2003 15:28 by TC

Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15

Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30

Discard: 04/10/2003

MW-6-W-030228 Grab Water

Analysis Report

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Facility$# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

219595 FOOTHILL, HAYWARD TO&00100315 MW-6

hg Received

Ho. hAnalysis Hame CAS Number Result

01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 180.

10504

San Ramon CA 24583

As Raceived

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the pro;ect A LCS8/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

0215% BTEX, MTBE

02161 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D.
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D.
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D.
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5
2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

041725 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method

02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 BOZ1B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M it PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
PTEGA-IN  Fay- 717-RNR-7RR1

Trial#
1

1
1

Laboratory Chronicle

Analyais
Date and Time
03/08/2003 20:12

03/05/2003 20:12
03/05/2003 20:12

Units

ug/1

ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1l

Analyst
Melissa

Melissa
Melissa

Page 1 of 1

Dilution
Factor

[

D Mann

D Mann
D Mann

TIIE D

Dilution

RV R

Factor




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW

~ Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1

10904

6001 Bollinger Canycon Rd 14310

Collected:02/28/2003 13:42 by TC Account Number:
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30

Digcard: 04/10/2003

MW-9-W-030228 Grab Water

San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 90260

Job# 385110 GRD

21995 FOOTHILL, HAYWARD T0600100315% MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
0173¢ TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 6,300. 250.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02155 BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 100.
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 11. ¢.50
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 130, 0.50
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 210. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 100.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisieon and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retenticon time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for MTBE and benzene. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters M. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 03/06/2003 12:50
Methaod i
02159 BTEX, MTRE SW-846 8021B 1 03/05/2003 20:45
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/06/2003 12:50

Lancastar Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2200 Fax: 717-056-7681

Pilution

Unita Factor

ug/1 5

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
Melissa D Mann s
Melissa D Mann 1

Melissa D Mann

2216 Rev. 10/2/02

n.

a.
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Analysis Report

10504

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004774
Collected:02/28/2003 10:30 by TC Account Number:
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30

Discard: 04/10/2003

MW-10-W-030228 Grab Water San Ramon CA
Facility# 20260 Job# 385110 GRD

21595 FOOTHILL, HAYWARD

Ho.

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

No.
0l729

02159
01146

T0600100315 MHW-10

As Received

A2 Received Method
Analysis Name CAS MNumber Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for

the project. 2 LCS/LCED

was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene 71-43-2 N
Toluene 108-88-3 N
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for

Do 0.50
.D. 0.50
D. 0.50
D. 1.5
. 2.5

the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification Bo. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysie Name Method
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

BTEX, MTRE
GC VOA Water Prep

SW-846 80218
SW-846 5030B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 hiew Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TATRARAIRN Fav' T17-RGR-PARYS

. Analysis
Trial# Date and Time
1 03/05/2003 21:18

1 03/05/2003 21:18
1 03/05/2003 21:18

94583

Units

ug/1

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1

Analyst

Dilution
Factor

(SR SRS

Dilution
Factor

Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
Melisca D Mann

MNAS Pae. AATA AN

1

1

n.

a.




. Analys:s Report

4‘ Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004775
Collected:02/28/2003 15:57 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/10/2003
MW-11-W-030228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 FOOTHILL, HAYWARD T0600100315 MW-11
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Onits Factor
Limit
01729 TFH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 5,100. 250. ug/l 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 600. 2.5 ug/1 5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 95. 2.5 ug/1 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 150. 2.5 ug/1 3
2171 Total Xylenes 133Q-20-7 390. 7.5 ug/1 5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1l634-04-4 N.D. 50. ug/l 5
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
wags performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporcing limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound camnot be determined due to the
presence of thisg interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2003 22:24 Melissa D Mann s
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE Sw-846 8021B 1 03/05/2003 22:24 Melissa D Mann 5
01146 GC VDA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/05/2003 22:24 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laboratorties, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
N PQ Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 .
717+656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




Analysis Report

_ancaster
_aboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004776
Collected:02/28/2003 13:00 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 04/10/2003
MW-13-W-030228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 FOOTHILL, HAYWARD T0&00100315 MW-13
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limik
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 340, 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted fox the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 5.0 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 0,94 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.52 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 5.0 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10. ug/1 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention cime, noxrmal
reporting limits were not attained for MTBE and benzene. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/05/2003 21:51 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ21B 1 03/05/2003 21:51 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/05/2003 21:51 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, in<.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TATEER 2N Eav- TI7-REA-ZRA1

MEMEER

VAL Dy ABTI A




_ancaster
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004777

Collected:02/28/2003 12:01 by TC

Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30
Discard: 04/10/2003

i Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10204

MW-14-W-030228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583

Facility$# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
2195%5 FOCQTHILL, HAYWARD TO600100315 MW-14

Ha.

01729

01730

02159

02161
2164
02166
02171
02172

Ho.
D172%

02159
01146

As Received

Ag Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection
Limit
TPH-GRC - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters mn.a. 320. g0.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. R LCE/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 5.0
Toluene 108-88-3 0.64 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D 10

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for MTBE and benzene. The

presence or concentraticn of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferemts.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 03/06/2003 03:20
Methaed
BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8021B 1 03/06/2003 03:20
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/06/2003 03:20

Lancaster Laboratones, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
E ot PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 fFax: 717-656-2681

Units

ug/l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
Melissa D Mann

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Dilution
Factor

[ L

Dilution
Factor
1

1
n.a.

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004778
Collected:02/28/2003 14:18 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 04/10/2003
MW-15-W~030228 Grab Water San Ramcon CA 94583
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 FOOTHILL, HAYWARD TO600100315 MW-15
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysiz Name CAS Number Result Detection Units FPactor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD :
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/L 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-gpecific MSD sample wae not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Californmia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysig Dilution
Ko, Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 03/06/2003 03:53 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ1B 03/06/2003 03:53 Melissa D Mann 1
0l146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-B46 5030B 03/06/2003 03:83 Melissa D Mann

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

;t;

746 Rau ANIIINT

- Analysis Report

n.

a.




4' Lancaster
F Laboratories

. Lancagter Laboratorieg Sample No. WW 4004779
Collected:02/28/2003 14:50 by TC

Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15

Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30

Discard: 04/10/2003

MW-16-W-030228 Grab Water

21985 FOOTHILL, HAYWARD TO600100315 MW-1é

02159 BTEX, MTBE

L.ancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-24.25
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

Facility# 950260 Job$# 385110 GRD

- Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

A8 Received

As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 20,000. 250. ug/1 b}

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

02161 Eenzene 71-43-2 1,300. 2.5 ug/1 g
02164 Taluene 108-88-3 a0. 2.5 ua/l 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,000. 2.5 ug/L 5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 3,300 7.5 ug/1 5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 100. ug/l 5
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysisa Dilution
No. . Analyeis Name Method Trial# - Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Haters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 03/05/2003 23:29 Melissa D Mann 5
02159 BTEX, MTEE gﬁfggg 802Z1B 03/05/2003 23:29 Melissa D Mann 5
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 SO030E 03/05/2003 23:29 Melissa D Mann n.a.

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




- Analysis Report

<| L ancaster.
y Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW - 4004780
Collected:02/28/2003 11:36 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/10/2003 ' )
MW~17-W-030228 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 FOOTHILL, HAYWARD T0s00100315 MW-17
ke Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analygis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
B pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l i
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. .50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.8 ng/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 R.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
State of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Nao. Analysis Wame Method Trial§f Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters W. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/06/2003 04:27 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTRE SW-846 B8021B 1 03/06/2003 04:27 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 03/06/2003 04:27 Linda C Pape . A

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,
2425 New Holland Pike
N ns PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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Lancaster Laboratories, inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
MM7-A56-2308 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

: | Ana!ys:s Report

Page 1 of 1
_Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4004781
Collected:02/28/2003 12:31 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/04/2003 09:15 : . . ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/10/2003 at 17:31 : 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/10/2003
MW-18-W-030228 : Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
2199% FOOTHILL, HAYWARD . TO0600100315 MW-18
Ae Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Rame CAS Number Eegult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 19,000. 250. ug/1l 5
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSED
was performed te demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0215% BTEX, MTRE
02161 Benzene ) 71-43-2 350. 2.5 ug/l 5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 130. 2.5 ug/1l s
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 270. 2.5 ug/l 5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2,500. 7.5 ug/1 S
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 200. ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due toc the presence of an interferent near its retentien time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannct be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date aod Time Analyst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2003 22:58 Melissa D Mann s
Methed
Q215% BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B80Z1B 1 03/05/2003 22:56 Melissa D Mann S
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/05/2003 22:56 Melissa D Mann n.a.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/10/03 at 05:31 PM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 03064A51A
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: U03064A51B
TPH-GRO - Waters

lygig N

Batch number: 03064A51A
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Echylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batceh number: 03064A51B
TPH-GRQ - Waters

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD

Result MDL Units SREC SXREC Limits

Sample number{s): 4004771-4004781

N.D. 50, ug/1 81 82 FJ0-130

N.D. .5 ug/1 113 103 80-118

N.D. .5 ug/1 111 100 B82-119

N.D. .5 ug/1 108 97 81-119

N.D. 1.5 ug/1 109 29 82-120

N.D. 2.5 ug/1 108 ] 79-127

Sample number (s): 4004773

N.D. 50. ug/1l B1 82 70-130
Sample Matrix Quality Control

M3 MSD NS/MSD RPD BEG Dur

SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc

Sample number (s} : 4004771-4004781

84 70-130

112 67-136

107 78-129

106 75-133

107 B6-132

103 66-136

Sample number{s): 4004773

B4 70-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEBE

Batch number: G3064A51A

Trifiuorotoluene-¥

Group Number: 843314

Surrogate Quality Control

Triflucrotoluene-F

Page 1 0f 2

RPD RED Max

1 30

9 30

10 ELY)

10 30

10 3o

B 30

1 a0

DUP Dup
RFD

RPD Max

4004771 81 91
4004772 92 91
4004773 94
4004774 950 50
4004775 93 97
4004776 100 98
4004777 91 30
4004778 B9 90
4004779 100 101
4004780 a9 89
4004781 89 94
Blank 94 91
LCS 93 g2
LCSD 52 92
MS 91 91

*- Quiside of specification

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four imes the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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Page 2 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 843314

Reported: 03/10/03 at 05:31 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03064R51E

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-F
4004773 101
Blank X 91
LCE 23 a9z
LCSD 92 92
MS 91 XY
Limits: 57-146 66-1346

*- Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both deierminations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuli was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratorigs, Inc.
MEME E 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
L

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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